
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 November 2017 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28th November, 2017

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Flood Risk Management (Pages 1 - 14)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/63), attached.  
Representatives will be in attendance from the Environment Agency and Mid Devon 
District Council.



6 Budget and Delivery of Services - In-year briefing (Pages 15 - 26)
(a) Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

(HIW/17/91), attached;

(b) Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity, attached.

(c) Verbal report of the Chief Executive. 

7 Broadband and Mobile Phone Connectivity Task Group Update (Pages 27 - 32)
Report of the Task Group (CSO/17/32), attached.

8 Heart of the South West Joint Committee and Draft Productivity Strategy (Pages 33 - 38)
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/17/5), attached.

9 Communities Strategy (Pages 39 - 58)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity, 
attached.

10 Treasury Management - Mid Year Report (Pages 59 - 64)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/103), attached.

11 Eclipse 
Verbal report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services and the Head of Digital 
Transformation and Business Support.

12 Local Policing - Spotlight Review (Pages 65 - 78)
Report of the Spotlight Review, attached.

13 Clear Channel Contract Update (Pages 79 - 82)
Report of the Member Investigation (CS/17/33), attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

14 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

The Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan can be found at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, J Hook, J Brook, 
C Chugg, P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, A Saywell, M Shaw and C Slade
Declaration 
[...]
s.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


PTE/17/63

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
28 November 2017

The Role of Risk Management Authorities in Delivering Flood Risk Management

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

1. Summary

The aim of this report is to advise the Committee on the progress being made by Devon Risk 
Management Authorities (RMAs)* in their delivery of flood risk management functions.  
Initially, an update is provided on the Devon County Council (DCC) role as Lead Local Flood 
Authority and the measures that it is taking to reduce the risk of flooding to properties in 
Devon.  Thereafter, the report outlines the results of a recent questionnaire, circulated to all 
Devon RMAs on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee Chairman.  This focusses on the 
resources available within each RMA and how they are operating collaboratively, in 
accordance with the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, to make Devon more resilient 
to flooding.

* Risk Management Authorities, as defined in the Flood and Water Management Act 2010:
- Environment Agency
- Lead Local Flood Authority (DCC - Flood & Coastal Risk Management Team)
- Water Company (South West Water)
- Highway Authorities (DCC Highways and Highways England)
- District Councils (East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon, North Devon, South Hams, 

Teignbridge, Torridge and West Devon Borough Council)
- Internal Drainage Board (Braunton).

2. DCC Statutory Responsibilities as Lead Local Flood Aut
[...]
dditional 
flood location brought to our attention by a concerned resident.

Other Flood Improvement Schemes
Studies, investigation and scheme proposals are also being developed at Chillington, 
Cullompton, South Pool, Beeson, Broadhempston, Sidmouth, East Budleigh, Lympstone, 
Exeter, Ottery St Mary, Bideford, Dartmouth, Kingsbridge and Barnstaple. All of these are at 
different stages and will continue to be developed over the coming months/year.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5





HIW/17/91

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
28 November 2017

Briefing on Service Delivery Highways Infrastructure Development and Waste

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

This report provides an in year briefing on service delivery within Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste.

2. Overview

Work is progressing well with expenditure anticipated to meet the annual budget and good 
with progress on all works programmes.  However, this position is dependent on some 
volatile areas for the budget, particularly severe weather, emergency maintenance and 
waste tonnage levels.  The weather also has the potential to impact delivery of the capital 
programme.

3. Current Position Statements

3.1 Highways and Traffic Management

A new Term Maintenance Contract with Skanska commenced in April.  Representatives from 
Skanska have already attended all the Highways and Traffic Orders Committees (HATOC) 
and more recently the annual Town and Parish Council conferences to introduce the 
company and their way of working.  Work is ongoing with Skanska using a ‘Systems 
Thinking’ approach to review the management of safety defects.  In addition to the safety 
defect process the treatment of serviceability issues on the main A road network has been 
revised with consideration of carrying out works in areas where there are non-safety defects.  
This has generated a number of schemes and consideration will b
[...]

very new technologies and working practices have been used to achieve these 
connections.

5. Next Steps

The Task Group plans to continue to meet with further witnesses as necessary, and at this 
stage plans to publish its final report in early 2018.

6. Membership

Councillors Alistair Dewhirst (Chairman), Kevin Ball, Ray Bloxham, Paul Crabb, Ian Hall 
and Andrew Saywell.

Councillor Alistair Dewhirst
Chairman

Page 31

Agenda Item 7





EES/17/5

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
28 November 2017

Heart of the South West Joint Committee and Draft Productivity Strategy

Joint report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills and the Head of Organisational 
Development

Recommendation:  that the Committee notes the work to develop a Joint Committee 
and considers whether it wishes to make any comments on the Heart of the South 
West draft Productivity Strategy.

1. Introduction

1.1 Since August 2015, Devon and Somerset County Councils, all Somerset and Devon 
Districts, Torbay Council, Plymouth City Council, Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks, the 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the three Clinical Commissioning Groups have 
worked in partnership to progress towards securing a devolution deal for the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) area focusing on improving productivity and raising prosperity for all.

1.2 On 8 November 2017, the Cabinet agreed to become a constituent member of the 
Heart of the South West Joint Committee (Minute 77 refers).  This decision is subject to 
approval of the County Council on the 7 December 2017.  

1.3 This paper refers to the Joint Committee and introduces the draft Productivity 
Strategy, which is currently out for consultation and upon which the Scrutiny Committee 
might wish to comment.

2. HotSW Joint Committee Proposal

2.1 The Government is keen for areas to come together as Combined Authorities and is 
no longer insisting on a Mayoral model for predominantly rural areas.  The Pa
[...]
t key employers to provide staff wellbeing at 
work packages that contribute to community 
development 

…more people in Devon are managing comfortably and 
have the time and resources they need to be active 

community members.   

 

Page 57





 
CT/17/103 

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
28 November 2017 

Treasury Management - Mid Year Stewardship Report 2017/18 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 

  

All recommendations contained in this report are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 

 
Recommendation: That the Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to the attention 
of the Cabinet any observations on the Treasury Management Mid Year Stewardship 
Report. 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A 
revised Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in November 2011 and a revised Policy 
Statement and Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in 
February 2017. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2017/18 was 
agreed by Council in February 2017 and forms part of the published budget book. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to inform members of any key matters arising from the 
Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first seven months of the 
2017/18 financial year. It is intended to enable members to ensure that agreed policy is 
being implemented. This report, together with any comments offered by this committee, 
will be considered by Cabinet on 13th December. 

2. Borrowing Strategy for 2017/18 – 2019/20 

2.1. The overall aims of the Council’s borrowing strategy are to achieve: 

• Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods; 

• The minimum borrowing costs and expenses; 

• A reduction in the average interest rate of the debt portfolio. 

2.2. The Medium Term 
[...]
nty Council is willing to lend. As a result only a small number of selected UK 
banks, building societies and money market funds and Non-Eurozone overseas banks in 
highly rated countries have been used, subject to strict criteria and the prudent 
management of deposits with them. A longer-term investment of £10m has also been 
made in the CCLA (Churches, Charities and Local Authorities) Property Fund. 

5.7. The lending policy is kept under constant review with reference to strict criteria for 
inclusion in the counterparty list. All lending has been carried out in accordance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and with institutions on the list of approved 
counterparties. There have been no breaches of credit limits. 

6. Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

6.1. Each year the Council has a statutory obligation to charge to the revenue account an 
annual amount of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), which is a charge to make 
provision for the repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. The 
charge is based on the historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital 
programme. 

6.2. The current policy, following a review in 2015/16 is to charge MRP in equal instalments 
over the life of the asset benefiting from the capital spend. The budgeted MRP for 2017/18 
is £18.4m. 

7. Prudential Indicators 

7.1. Linked to its Treasury Management Strategy, the County Council is required to monitor its 
overall level of debt in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. Part of the code requires 
consideration of a set of Prudential Indicators in order to allow the Council to form a 
judgement about the affordable, prudent and sustainable level of debt. 

7.2. The purpose of the indicators is to demonstrate that: 

• Capital expenditure plans are affordable; 

• All external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within prudent and 
sustainable levels; 

Page 62

Agenda Item 10



 
• Treasury management decisions are taken in accordan
[...]
en to date in 2017/18. The expectation is that 
no new borrowing will be required during the remainder of the 2017/18 financial Year. 

9.2. No short term borrowing has been undertaken to date in 2017/18. The expectation is that 
no new borrowing will be required during the remainder of the 2017/18 financial Year. 

9.3. Investment income is forecast to over-achieve against the budget target of £750,000 in 
2017/18. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries: Mark Gayler / Dan Harris 
Tel No: (01392) 383621    Room G97 / G99 

Page 64

Agenda Item 10



Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

  
Impact of Changes 

to Local Policing 
Spotlight Review 

 

 
 
 

November 2017 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



CSO/17/31 
28 November 2017 

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
The Spotlight Review group asks the Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet to endorse that the recommendations below be sent to the Chief Constable 
and the Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Devon & Cornwall Police, for their consideration, 
and to be fed into the Police’s Project Genesis review, and to receive a progress update in 6-9 
months’ time. 
 
Recommendation 1 
The Chief Constable’s decision to cut Police Community Support Officer (PCSO) numbers across 
the Peninsula by 190, whilst increasing Police Officer numbers by 100, will result in an overall 
reduction to Neighbourhood Policing across Devon’s communities. The Chief Constable should 
therefore, closely monitor the impact of his decision to reduce overall numbers of the workforce, and 
ensure that this does not result in less effective working in Neighbourhood teams, whilst making 
every effort to reconnect local policing with communities.    
Outcome  
Ensure that all local communities across Devon are confident that the Police will de
[...]
 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
Scheduled dates for the installation of bus shelters: 
 
Exwick Road – 1st to 3rd November 
Holman Way – 1st to 3rd November 
 
Causey Lane – 2nd to 4th November 
Barley Lane – 2nd to 4th November 
 
(these being sites where old shelters had been removed). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 13



  
 

 

 

 
Appendix 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	5 Flood Risk Management
	6 Budget and Delivery of Services - In-year briefing
	(b) Communities

	7 Broadband and Mobile Phone Connectivity Task Group Update
	8 Heart of the South West Joint Committee and Draft Productivity Strategy
	9 Communities Strategy
	Communities Strategy

	10 Treasury Management - Mid Year Report
	12 Local Policing - Spotlight Review
	Final report
	Appendix
	Blank Page

	13 Clear Channel Contract Update





Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

28/11/17

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

28 November 2017 

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, M Asvachin, Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, 
J Hook, J Brook, C Chugg, P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, A Saywell, M Shaw and C Slade

Apologies:-

Councillors I Hall

* 25  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 26  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 27  Public Participation

In accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged oral representations made by Messrs G and R Cashmore and Long on the 
Broadband and Mobile Phone Connectivity Task Group update at Item 7 and Mr D Daniel on 
the Heart of the South West Joint Committee and draft Productivity Plan at Item 8.

The Chair also read aloud the representations received from Mrs K Gilbert on the Broadband 
and Mobile Phone Connectivity Task Group update at Item 7 and responded, thanking 
Messrs G and R Cashmore, Long and Mrs Gilbert for their representations which would be 
taken into account by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations.

* 28  Flood Risk Management

(Councillors Bloxham and Chugg declared personal interests in this item by virtue of being a 
resident of Cranbrook and an owner of land at Braunton, respectively.)

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
on the progress made by Devon Risk Management Authorities (RMA) in their delivery of flood 
risk management functions.  Also in attendance were Mr B Johnstone from the Environment 
Agency and Mr S Densham from Mid Devon District Council.

The Report provided an update on the Council’s role as Lead Local Flood Authority and the 
measures that it was taking to reduce the risk of flooding to properties in Devon.   It also 
outlined the results of a recent questionnaire, circulated to all Devon RMAs, which focussed 
on the resources available within each RMA and how they were operating collaboratively, in 
accordance with the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, to make Devon more resilient to 
flooding. 

High priority flood improvement schemes were currently being delivered in Axminster, 
Modbury, Braunton, Ivybridge, Stokeinteignhead, Uplyme and Bideford and, collectively, 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/17

would reduce the risk of flooding to approximately 380 properties.  Smaller schemes were 
also being delivered through the Action Plan.

In discussion with Members and Officers, the following points, in particular, were made:-

 the need for robust maintenance plans to be in place during the planning stages of any 
development;

 the flooding threat to Northam Burrows;
 the amount of flood prevention work to be done on smaller waterways and the possible 

routine consideration of Schedule 19 flood reports following a major incident;
 the responsibility for rivers with a risk of flooding to a large number of properties rested 

with the Environment Agency, whereas the responsibility for watercourses lay with the 
District Authorities;

 section 106 agreements and levies were ways of attracting investment/funding; and
 an online Action Plan contained a list of projects which the Council was financially 

contributing to in 2017/18, together with background information on the main website at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/;

RESOLVED that:

(a) ongoing scrutiny was needed of the resources available to and performance of all RMAs 
in their delivery of the Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy;

(b) an overview of key flood risk issues/priorities across Devon be requested to be jointly 
prepared by RMAs, presented on a District by District basis, together with a summary of the 
planned or programmed measures to address these risks, such risks to be subject to scrutiny; 
and

(c) the Committee give more detailed consideration to the adequacy of the arrangements in 
place for Sustainable Drainage Systems linked to all new development in Devon.

* 29  Budget and Delivery of Services - In-year briefing

(a) Corporate Services

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Executive on the in-year position of 
the budget for 2017/18 and service delivery within Digital Transformation and Business 
Support; Legal and Communications (including Democratic Services, Coroners and 
Registration); Human Resources and Organisational Development; and Treasurer’s Services.  

Members noted that spending pressures existed affecting Legal services due to the 
increasing demands for legal support in respect of childcare and safeguarding adults, and 
financial pressures on the Coroner’s Service.  Notwithstanding that however, it was reported 
that overall the service areas were confident of meeting their target budgets.

(b) Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/91), which provided an in-year briefing on service delivery 
and anticipated meeting the annual budget.  However, the position was dependent on some 
volatile areas for the budget, particularly severe weather, emergency maintenance and waste 
tonnage levels.  The weather also had the potential to impact delivery on the capital 
programme.

Members noted the ongoing work with the new Highways Maintenance Contractor, Skanska, 
using the ‘Systems Thinking’ approach, to review the management of safety defects.

The Chief Officer undertook:

https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

28/11/17

 to respond directly to Cllr Edgell regarding rural road repairs included in the Highways 
work programme for his area; and

 to circulate a briefing note to Members giving further information on the Street Lighting 
Carbon Savings Programme.

(c) Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity which provided an in-year briefing on service delivery within 
Communities, Planning, Transportation, Environment and Economy, Enterprise and Skills.  
Public Health services were considered separately by the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee.  The core functions of the services were forecast to meet the target budget, 
however, ongoing financial pressures continued to require challenge to the current delivery.

In discussion with Members, the following points in particular were made:-

 that Members were welcome to attend the ‘Learn to Live’ initiative, aimed at improving 
road safety by promoting a greater recognition of the potential hazards of driving to 
younger drivers;

 the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills undertook to look into issues with the Adult 
and Community Services website;

 that an update on Libraries Unlimited be included on the Scrutiny Work Programme;
 concerns about traffic congestion and air quality in the Greater Exeter area affected by 

new development in Teignbridge; and
 that Members’ briefing sessions would take place shortly regarding the Greater Exeter 

Strategic Plan.

* 30  Broadband and Mobile Phone Connectivity Task Group Update

The Committee received the Report of the Task Group (CSO/17/32) which gave an update on 
the work undertaken to date and a summary of the evidence received.

The following points, in particular, were raised in discussion with Members:-

 that the Task Group had requested that Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) begin 
holding public Stakeholder events in the new year;

 a new CDS website was currently in test and was hoped to be live at the end of this year 
or the beginning of next;

 the only delay known to Exmoor National Park was the delay of planning consent for the 
erection of masts; and

 that Members were welcome to attend the Task Group meetings.

The Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills undertook to respond directly to the public 
participant, Mr R Cashmore and to also respond to Cllr J Hook regarding the financial viability 
of Airband.  

* 31  Heart of the South West Joint Committee and Draft Productivity Strategy  
(Cabinet Minute 77/8 November 2017)

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills and 
the Head of Organisational Development (EES/17/5) providing information on the Heart of the 
South West Joint Committee and the draft Productivity Strategy, which was currently being 
consulted on and which highlighted a number of challenges facing the Heart of the South 
West area.



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/17

The consultation period had been extended to 14 December 2017 and an Action Plan would 
be shared with the Committee at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the work to develop a Joint Committee and that, to 
enable a bid for devolved powers and funds to be successful, revisions were suggested to be 
made to the Heart of the South West Productivity Strategy, taking the following comments into 
account, namely:-

(a) the ambition to double the size of the economy in 18 years, involving an annual growth 
rate of 3.94%, was unrealistic given that the regional annual rate over the last 18 years had 
been 1.5% and the national growth rate, which had not exceeded 3% in a single year during 
that period, was now forecast to average less than 1.5% per annum in the next five years;

(b) the early ambitious aim of moving from less than average to above average productivity 
was not credible since the Strategy lacked the wide range of specific proposals needed to 
raise productivity across the board and contained little detail on how gaps in higher skills level 
would be filled;

(c) the Strategy did not adequately address the obstacles to higher than average 
productivity in sectors with endemic low pay and casual working, like social care and 
hospitality, which were disproportionately represented in the local economy, by our older than 
average population, and by under-employment;

(d) the Strategy said little about rural Devon and needed to include the key 
recommendations of the South West Rural Productivity Commission;

(e) the Strategy did not emphasise sufficiently the shortfall in broadband provision and the 
radical investment needed if Devon were not to fall further behind other regions;

(f) the Strategy did not provide details of the opportunities of Brexit, which it mentioned, nor 
did it take account of risks such as a decline in investment due to uncertainty, issues for firms 
exporting to Europe if the UK was not part of a customs union, and threats to the knowledge 
element of our economy due to universities losing EU staff and research opportunities;

(g) the Strategy needed to show how Devon would respond to automation and Artificial 
Intelligence;

(h) the Strategy needed to indicate clear performance indicators through which success 
could be measured;

(i) the Strategy needed to align more explicitly with the Government’s new Industrial 
Strategy and ‘Sector deals’ which may provide funding;

(j) the Strategy needed to explain what kind of devolution would help meet aspirations and 
articulate clear, realistic selling points and questions of Government; and

(k) the Strategy needed to include proposals to bring forward all forms of transport, including 
rail, which improved accessibility to the Peninsular. 

* 32  Communities Strategy

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity on the Communities Strategy for 2017/20 and the Strategy 
document attached thereto.

The Strategy was intended to help inform how the Council and its services could develop 
ways of working with communities to develop different approaches and services and to 
explore local infrastructure to deliver and resource them, as well as supporting and 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

28/11/17

strengthening other Council and partnership strategies with the aim for Devon to be a place 
where everyone could live their life well. Its vision was for Devon to have ‘Flourishing people 
and communities that were strong, kind, compassionate and safe’.

An action plan was currently being prepared, in consultation with District partners, which 
would contain further details of practical steps to be taken, and this would be shared at a 
future meeting of the Committee.

* 33  Treasury Management - Mid Year Report

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/103) on the Treasury 
Management Mid-year Stewardship 2017/18, which updated on key matters arising from the 
Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first seven months of the 
2017/18 financial year, to enable Members to satisfy themselves that agreed policy had been 
implemented.

The Report outlined the Borrowing Strategy and its aims for 2017/18 to 2019/20, the 
implementation of the Borrowing Strategy in 2017/18, analysis of long term debt, Investment 
Strategy in 2017/18, implementation of the Investment Strategy 2017/18, the current position 
with the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (a charge to make provision for the repayment of 
the authority's external debt and internal borrowing), the Council’s compliance with the 
Prudential Indicators as laid out in the CIPFA Code of Practice, and prospects for 2018/19.

In summary, the Report stated that no long term or short term borrowing had been 
undertaken to date in 2017/18 and that the expectation was that no new borrowing would be 
required during the remainder of the 2017/18 financial year; and that investment income was 
forecast to over-achieve against the budget target of £750,000 in 2017/18.

In response to Members’ questions, the County Treasurer undertook to revert to Members to 
clarify paragraph 7.4 of the Report relating to Borrowing Limits.

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report be endorsed and commended
to the Cabinet.

* 34  Eclipse

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support and Chief Officer for Children’s Services providing details of the Eclipse case 
management system for Children’s Social Care Services.

The Report explained that OLM, the suppliers of the current management system CareFirst 6, 
were replacing the system with an improved solution which included the Eclipse management 
system module, designed around ‘model office’ processes based on best practice for 
Children’s Social Care and the processes laid out in the statutory guidance ‘Working Together 
to Protect Children’.  The development of the project had provided a number of opportunities 
around the production and use of data, enabling new reporting systems to be deployed - 
Power BI and Data Warehousing.  

There would be one-off costs of £871,000 of which £123,000 were the system costs for 
Eclipse and the remaining costs for staffing.  

The Committee, in discussion, highlighted points in particular on:

 the new reporting system could be deployed throughout the Council and had greater 
capability than the CareFirst system;

 difficulty in recruiting to Power BI causing possible delay in the implementation;
 an option for ‘buying off the shelf’ had been considered, but cost  implications were high;



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/17

 the project was in development with OLM where user testing had been carried and good 
feedback received from frontline staff; and

 CareFirst would be used as a back-up system and not be turned off until the new system 
was live in the new year and operating effectively.

* 35  Local Policing - Spotlight Review

The Committee received the Report of the Spotlight Review on the Impact of Changes to 
Local Policing.  The Report considered the potential impact that changes to local policing may 
have and offered suggested ways forward.  

The Report concluded by acknowledging that Devon and Cornwall Police were under growing 
pressure as a result of funding cuts, increasing crime levels and changing patterns of crime.  
The importance of working effectively with the public and voluntary sector partners and 
communities to support common objectives was emphasised.

RESOLVED that the report and recommendations of the Spotlight Review be endorsed and 
commended to the Cabinet, subject to an additional bullet point at Recommendation 5 to 
read, “in partnership with the County Council, push for the powers of Civil Enforcement 
Officers to be extended, to allow them to deal with static and moving traffic offences”.

* 36  Clear Channel Contract Update

Councillor Asvachin reported that further work was needed to be undertaken on the Member 
Investigation into the Clear Channel Contract and an update would be provided at a future 
meeting.

* 37  Scrutiny Work Programme

RESOLVED that the following topics be included in the work programme for future 
consideration:

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – performance and achievements;
Library Service – update on externalisation;
Youth Service – update on externalisation;
Community Strategy Action Plan;
Brexit preparations; and
Council’s Speed Limit Policy

[NB The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council’s website at: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
workprogramme/  and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan was available at:  
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1]

* 38  Future Meetings

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=175

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.35 pm

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-workprogramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-workprogramme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=175

